OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (IMPORT) JAWAHARLAL NEHRU CUSTOM HOUSE, NHAVA SHEVA, TAL: URAN, DIST: RAIGAD, MAHARASHTRA-400 707.

F. No.S/22-Gen-247/2007 AM(I)

Date: 31.03.2009

PUBLIC NOTICE NO. 14/2009

Sub: Commencement of Double Shift System for Customs Examination at

Import Docks (CFSs) coming under the jurisdiction of JNCH reg.

Attention of the Trade/CFSs/Importers/Exporters/CHAs is invited to the <u>Public Notice</u> <u>Nos.3/2008</u> dated 02.01.2008, <u>24/2008</u> dated 12.03.2008 and <u>58/2008</u> dated 04.08.2008 on the above subject.

2. As per the above Public Notices, the Second Shift working for Customs Examination had been started at the following CFSs:-

i) GDL

ii) All Cargo (TLP)

iii) Hind Terminal

- iv) Continental Warehousing Corporation (Nhava-Sheva) Ltd.
- v) Seabird Marine Service P. Ltd.
- vi) Speedy Multimodes Ltd.
- vii) Balmer Lawrie & Co. Ltd.
- viii) United Liner Agencies of India (Private) Ltd.
- ix) Punjab Conware.
- x) Maersk (Old)
- xi) Maersk Annexe

3. It has now been decided to introduce the second shift with effect from 01.04.2009 also in the following CFSs for the purpose of import examination by the Customs Officers posted there.

- a) CWC Distripark
- b) Ameya Logistics
- c) Preeti Logistics
- d) JWC Logistics &
- e) Concor DRT

The modality of the system of registration of Bills of Entry as well as examination of goods and giving Out of Charge will be the same as provided in the <u>Public Notice No.3/2008</u> dated 02.01.2008.

.II.

4. The Trade is requested to make full use of this facility by ensuring that the registration of the Bills of Entry for examination are uniformly spread throughout the shift, instead of being concentrated in the afternoon portion.

5. Any difficulty noticed in the implementation of this Public Notice and / or any suggestions may be brought to the notice of the Addl. Commissioner of Customs (Docks), JNCH.

(SANJEEV BEHARI)

COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS (IMPORT)

JNCH, NHAVA-SHEVA

To,

- 1. All Trade Associations/Organisations
- 2. The Bombay custom House Agents Association
- 3. All CFSs under the Charge of JNCH

Copy to :

- 1. The Chief Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai Zone II
- 2. The Commissioner of Customs (Export), JNCH
- 3. All Addl/Jt Commissioner of Customs, JNCH
- 4. All Asstt/Dy. Commissioner of Customs, JNCH
- 5. Notice Board
- 6. Office Copy